PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Hydro-Tech International, Inc.	01/03/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Kenneth Hawkins
Street Address:	P.O. Box 509
City:	Belton
State/Country:	TEXAS
Postal Code:	76513

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7097676

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (254)939-8505

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 2549398944

Email: bruce@bburlesonlaw.com

Correspondent Name: Bruce Burleson Address Line 1: P.O. Box 509

Address Line 4: Belton, TEXAS 76513

NAME OF SUBMITTER:

Bruce Burleson

Total Attachments: 2

source=Patent Assignment#page1.tif source=Patent Assignment#page2.tif

OP \$40.00 7097

PATENT REEL: 020309 FRAME: 0528

PATENT ASSIGNMENT U. S. PATENT NO. 7,097,676 B2

The Patent: U. S. Patent No. 7,097,676 B2

Date: August 29, 2006

Inventors: Norman Wootan and Kenneth Hawkins Invention: Process & device for producing hydrogen

Owner/Assignor: Hydro-Tech International, Inc.

Assignee: Kenneth Hawkins

WHEREAS, **HYDRO-TECH INTERNATIONAL**, **INC.**, **ASSIGNOR**, a United States corporation with its principal place of business in Carson City, Nevada, is the owner of U. S. Patent No. 7,097,676 B2 ("the Patent"), a "process and device for producing hydrogen gas from water and carbon", issued on August 29, 2006 by the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, **KENNETH HAWKINS**, **ASSIGNEE**, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent, and in and to any applications or provisional applications relating thereto, as well as any non-provisional, and any divisional, continuation or continuation-in-part, of non-provisional applications relating to the said Patent, and in and to any and all Letters Patent and reissues and extensions thereof, of the United States of America and countries foreign thereto (including the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries in its own name and to claim any priority rights for such foreign applications to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise), which have been or may be granted on any of the foregoing to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as they would have been by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and transfer not been made;

ASSIGNOR, and on behalf of his successors, legal representatives and assigns, further agrees to execute and deliver without further consideration any further applications, assignments and documents, and to perform such other acts as **ASSIGNOR** lawfully may, that may be deemed necessary by **ASSIGNEE**, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, fully to secure its interest as aforesaid and to obtain or maintain Letters Patent in any and all countries;

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to cause the appropriate official records of such country to reflect ASSIGNEE's ownership of Patent No. 7,097,676 B2, or as applicable such other patent(s) or applications for similar protection as may arise from ASSIGNEE's ownership of the Patent and the underlying invention(s) thereof, or patent application(s) relating thereto, and, in the case of future applications

Subscribed and sworn to before me day of no 2008, by

State of Texas, County of Bell Notary



REEL: 020309 FRAME: 0529

for protection of the invention, in whatever form, issue the appropriate patents or certificates to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

SIGNED this 3 RM day of JANVANY, 2008 CAB

HYDRO-TECH INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Puti & Brum CURTIS BRUNER, PRESIDEN'

ASSIGNOR

STATE OF TEXAS

COUNTY OF A

BEFORE ME, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared CURTIS BRUNER, President of HYDRO-TECH INTERNATIONAL, INC., known to me to be the person of that name, who signed the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed the same as his free act and deed, on the day and year aforesaid.

GIVEN under my hand and seal of office this <u>G</u> day of <u>January</u>, 2008

EMILY S. MARSH Notary Public, State of Texas My Commission Expires October 30, 2011

Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

The second

PATENT REEL: 020309 FRAME: 0530

RECORDED: 01/03/2008